
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Standards Committee 

 
Thursday, 4 August 2022 

6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

**the meeting will be preceded by training at 5.30 pm** 

Membership 

Borough Councillors: Garth Barnes, Ian Bassett-Smith, Martin Horwood, 
Peter Jeffries, Tony Oliver, Louis Savage and 
Izaac Tailford 

Independent Members: Mr Martin Jauch, Mr Duncan Chittenden 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the meeting. 

 
Important Notice 

 
Filming, recording and broadcasting of council meetings 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 
http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough. 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.  
 

Agenda  
 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

5.   A UNIFIED CODE OF CONDUCT 
Report of the Interim Monitoring Officer 
 

(Pages 9 - 30) 

6.   HEARING PROCESS FOR COMPLAINTS 
Report of the Interim Monitoring Officer 
 

(Pages 31 - 32) 

7.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
26 October 2022 
 

 

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough


 
2 
 

Contact Officer:  Bev Thomas, Democratic Services Team Leader, 01242 264246 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on 4 August 2022. 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Wednesday, 8th December, 2021 

7.00  - 8.20 pm 
 

Attendees 

Borough Councillors: Martin Horwood (Vice-Chair), Garth Barnes, Peter Jeffries, 
Alisha Lewis and Louis Savage 

Independent Members: Mr Duncan Chittenden 

Also in attendance:  Harry Mayo, Howard Norris and Bev Thomas 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllrs. Bassett-Smith and Wilkinson, as well as 

from Martin Jauch (Independent Member). 

In the absence of the Chair (Cllr. Wilkinson), the Vice-Chair (Cllr. Horwood) 

chaired the meeting. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none. 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

4. CHELTENHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL CODE OF MEMBERS' CONDUCT- 
COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLOR SANDRA HOLLIDAY 
In introducing the item, the Vice-Chair acknowledged that an email had been 

circulated on the 5th December from Cllr. Holliday which cast doubt on some 

factual elements on the report, and that he had looked into this. He confirmed 

that she was correct in one respect, namely that her six month suspension was 

not from the Liberal Democrat party, but rather from the Liberal Democrat group 

on Cheltenham Borough Council. Her suggestion that she had resigned rather 

than been suspended was technically correct, but this had happened 

immediately after the Party Panel determined she could not remain a member 

of the group, so the difference was semantic rather than substantial. She had 

also suggested that the sanctions referred to in May’s Council meeting were 

confidential and should have remained in limited circulation. The Vice-Chair 

clarified that while the report in detail remained confidential, the sanction was 

public. He had not seen the report, nor had any member of the Liberal 

Democrat group besides the Leader. Finally, she had suggested that Cllr. 

Flynn’s Council speech had not been recorded in full at Appendix 1. This had 

been checked against the meeting recording, and he confirmed that the speech 

was included verbatim. 

Page 3
Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on 4 August 2022 

 

The Interim Monitoring Officer introduced the report, noting that section 1 

outlined the background information. This was a contextualisation of the 

complaint and had no part or bearing on the decision, but aimed to help 

members understand how the speeches were made in way they were at the 

Annual Council meeting. Section 2 outlined the basis of the complaint made by 

Cllr. Flynn, itemising matters in which she felt a departure from the Members’ 

Code of Conduct had taken place. 

The next section set out the rules and regulations regarding the consideration 

and determination of complaints. Part 2.2 explained the test which needed to be 

considered prior to the matter moving forward. In discussions with the 

Independent Member, it had been deemed that there was a viable issue which 

required consideration by the committee.  

Members needed to consider the speech delivered at Annual Council, and test 

it against the code and requirements outlined in the report. The report identified 

the Seven Principles of Public Life (selflessness, integrity, objectivity, 

accountability, openness, honesty and leadership), while part 4.2 identified the 

parts from section 7 of the Code of Conduct which may be considered while 

testing the speech (to treat others with respect, not to bully a person, and to 

promote and support high standards of conduct when serving in public office by 

leadership and example). 

An attempt had been made to mediate the matter, but that was not successful 

so it was necessary to bring it before the committee for consideration. He noted 

that the lack of a mediated settlement did not mean that members were 

required to decide that there had been a departure from the code. It was for the 

parties involved to determine whether they wished to seek a mediation. 

Members were required to take a two-stage approach to the matter: firstly, to 

consider the speech against the requirements of the Code of Conduct and 

determine whether there was a departure from it. If they determined there was 

no departure, then the matter was concluded. However, if they did determine 

there was a departure, then they needed to move to the second stage, which 

was deciding what sanctions needed to be taken in response to it. 

He emphasised that it was entirely for members to decide whether or not a 

departure had taken place, and noted that although the complaint had been 

submitted four months after the event, there was no time limit on when it could 

be considered. In the interests of expeditiousness, members could decide that 

future complaints needed to be submitted within a certain window of the event. 

The Vice-Chair thanked the Interim Monitoring Officer for his introduction and 

asked Members if they were happy with the process in place. 

A Member expressed concern about the process which he had the opportunity 

of raising with the Monitoring Officer in advance of this meeting. This related to 

the consideration of the complaint being taken in public, as he was not fully 

comfortable talking about complaints between councillors in a public forum. 

Concern was also expressed by a Member about the focus on internal Liberal 

Democrat party processes and the confidential findings of an investigation of 

which members had not had sight. He had also not seen the email which was 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on 4 August 2022 

 

allegedly the genesis of the process. In addition consideration of a complaint 

from one councillor towards another, rather than from a member of the public, 

did not appear, in his view, to be the correct function of the committee.  

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that it was an individual complaint from one 

councillor about another, and that it was within the jurisdiction of the committee. 

Regarding the meeting taking place in public, he explained that it related to both 

an open Council meeting and a previous open meeting of the Standards 

Committee, so public session was appropriate. 

The Vice-Chair moved onto the debate, reminding members that they would 

follow a two-stage process to first determine whether a departure from the code 

had taken place, and then, if appropriate, to determine what sanctions should 

be applied. 

The timing of the complaint, which was submitted four months after the meeting, 

was queried by Member. He suggested that any matter worthy of sanction 

should have been brought before the Monitoring Officer sooner. He had spoken 

during the item in question at Annual Council and had not felt that Cllr. Holliday 

had committed any breach at the time. 

Another Member noted that seeing the speech written down brought a level of 

clarity that was needed due to the amount of time that had passed since the 

meeting. It had been a tense and emotional situation, and seeing the 

statements written down in black and white was beneficial. He was looking to 

find a balance on what was a difficult and uncomfortable issue. 

One Member suggested that her recollection of the meeting was somewhat 

different, and was clearly worthy of consideration by the committee. Cllr. 

Holliday’s conduct had fallen short of the standards expected of colleagues, and 

she had felt intimidated as a result. She disagreed with concerns expressed 

about the delay before the complaint was submitted, highlighting the need to 

mediate privately and see how things develop before escalating. She had 

previously made a complaint about a colleague in a different capacity almost a 

year after the event in question, and the time elapsed did not in any way affect 

its legitimacy. 

A Member noted that it was an unedifying episode which had done no favours 

for the reputation of the council. Looking at the transcript, it seemed that the 

discomfort felt was not solely due to the comments made by Cllr. Holliday. He 

asked whether the committee was really in a position to decide whether the 

language used was correct or not without seeing the broader communications 

and interactions that the two members had. He suggested that the subjective 

feeling of intimidation did not correspond to the specific allegation before them. 

Blackmail and excusing or denying racism were serious allegations, and he did 

not see clear evidence to substantiate them. He felt that both members had 

conducted themselves inappropriately. The Standards process was not in place 

to settle a dispute between two members, and in his view this case was not 

worthy of punishment. The Vice-Chair clarified that Cllr. Flynn’s speech had 

been provided as context to Cllr. Holliday’s response but was not itself the 

subject of this committee. 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on 4 August 2022 

 

A Member felt strongly that the speeches should be viewed in context, and 
emphasised that the Standards Committee should not be used as an alternative 
to mediation. Another Member agreed that the tone of the interaction had fallen 
short of the desired standards, but the tone was not the main focus of the 
committee. They were considering a speech containing allegations of 
intimidation, blackmail and bullying, which are very serious allegations and 
would themselves breach the Code of Conduct if they were true. 
 
A Member suggested that the committee needed to avoid setting a precedent 

wherein the committee could end up as a forum for councillors to complain 

about each other, with the advantage going to whoever submitted their 

complaint first. Robust and confrontational speeches were part of political 

debate. It would set a dangerous precedent for future meetings if members 

were afraid to speak their mind for fear of ending up before the Standards 

Committee. 

It was noted that language was always open to interpretation and could have a 

serious impact on people, but members needed to be able to describe how they 

felt without fear of censure. 

It was acknowledged by a Member that the majority of the speech was not 

relevant to the committee, but noted that the specific allegations of intimidation, 

blackmail and bullying made by Cllr. Holliday were not simply a matter of free 

speech. 

The Independent Member, noted that his role was not to make a judgement, but 

rather to help inform the decisions of councillors. He had been involved with the 

committee for 15 years and in that time it had never reached a point where a 

councillor-versus-councillor series of complaints were taking place. He stressed 

that the factor of timing raised by Members had no impact on how the case was 

approached. The context of the situation did matter, though, particularly in terms 

of whether it was a scripted statement or an emotional response in the moment. 

The Vice-Chair echoed the earlier point that the Standards Committee must not 

become a vehicle to resolve differences between members at Council meetings, 

but reminded members that the proper process had been followed in the lead 

up to the meeting. He acknowledged that there would always be internal and 

contextual factors that they would not know, and emphasised that robust debate 

and passion could not be avoided in the political sphere. The crucial question 

was whether the content in this case stepped over the line and deviated from 

the Code of Conduct. The accusation of blackmail was a serious one, and 

members should have exercised more restraint in the way they addressed each 

other.  

 

The Vice-Chair moved to the vote on whether a departure from the Code of 

Conduct had taken place. 

 

YES – 2 

NO – 3 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on 4 August 2022 

 

 

RESOLVED THAT 

a breach of the Code of Conduct had not taken place, and that the second 

stage of the process regarding sanctions therefore did not apply. 

 

The Vice-Chair thanked members for their contributions to a considerate and 

thoughtful debate on a sensitive subject. 

 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
The question of timeliness, which had been raised during the debate was 

queried. The Monitoring Officer explained that the Code of Conduct could be 

amended to reflect these concerns, and it was solely a matter for members to 

consider. It was acknowledged that it depended on circumstances, and that the 

complaints procedure did take time. However, if someone took an inordinate 

amount of time to submit a complaint, then they should be required to provide 

some reasoning for the delay. He felt this would be preferable to a specific time 

limit, which would not take context into account. 

Members felt some kind of backstop was needed, since an open-ended process 

that took a long time could affect the clarity of the issue. 

One Member emphasised that a complainant should not be discredited because 

of the time they took to submit their complaint. In the example she had related 

earlier, the reason for her delay was the risk of professional recrimination. She 

agreed with the need for some kind of backstop, and suggested that the end of 

the councillor’s term might be a suitable end point. 

The Independent Member noted that the Monitoring Officer addressed 

complaints as soon as they were received, and sought to informally reach a 

conclusion without it becoming a formal process. The process took place for a 

long time behind the scenes without necessarily coming to committee. He 

warned that the practicalities of a backstop might be more difficult to enforce 

than they seemed. 

It was noted that it was important to safeguard the process from abuse in any 

case, and to prevent it being used to continue political disagreements. 

The Vice-Chair summarised the view of the committee as being reluctant to 

impose a specific time limit, but willing to polish the process to discourage either 

very long or vexatious matters. It was agreed that, in consultation with the 

Monitoring Officer, the Chair would look at possible amendments to the Code of 

Conduct to take this forward. 

 

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
9th February 2022 (if necessary) 

 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on 4 August 2022 

 

 
 

  
Chairman 

 

Page 8



Cheltenham Borough Council 

Standards Committee 

4th August 2022 

 

Report of Interim Monitoring Officer  

A unified Code of Conduct 

 

 

Report Summary This report informs the Committee of a proposal to introduce a 
unified Code of Conduct for all Councils within Gloucestershire 

 
Recommendation The Committee is asked to note the report and 
 
 1. consider the proposed Code and if appropriate 
 
 2. support a recommendation for its adoption by the Council 

 

 

Introduction 

 

1. In 2019, a national review by the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) 

noted a wide disparity in the style and content of local Codes of Conduct and 

recommended that the LGA develop a Model Code of Conduct that Councils could 

choose to adopt and/or adapt to suit their circumstances.  The LGA accepted this 

recommendation, and completed work on a Model Code of Conduct in December 

2020, which has since been modified to correct a number of minor anomalies.  The 

current version of the LGA Code is available on the LGA website at 

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-government-association-model-

councillor-code-conduct-2020. 

 

2. It is the case that, despite the LGA model, many Councils operate a Code of 

Conduct which does not wholly conform to the model Code. This could be for a 

number of different and local reasons and, in Gloucestershire, there are different 

Codes in use in the individual Councils. As a result of this some consideration has 

been given to the prospect of adopting a unified Code for all the Councils and Parish 

Councils within the Gloucestershire group or ensuring they are strongly aligned as 

to content and requirements. 

 

 

 

Page 9
Agenda Item 5

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-government-association-model-councillor-code-
[...]
 draft 

Gloucestershire Code are the same as those in the LGA Model Code, meaning that 

Gloucestershire Councils can still benefit from the training that the LGA offers on 

Code of Conduct issues.   

 

7. There will, inevitably, be some minor differences between the codes adopted by 

each of the Councils examples of which include:- 

 

 Since Stroud District Council has adopted the committee system of 

governance, the sections on executive decision making will not feature in 

their version 

 District versions of the Code will include additional advice for Parish and 

Town Councils, in the expectation that it will also be adopted by many of 

them.  It is not necessary to include that in the County version, given that it 

has no direct responsibility for standards issues involving parish councillors. 

 There may also be some ancillary differences over such issues as the value 

over which gifts and hospitality must be declared. 

 

8. Nevertheless, in all other respects, it is intended that the wording of the Codes of 

the seven Gloucestershire principal councils should be identical. 

Page 10



Next steps 

9. It is proposed that the draft Code of Conduct is now used as the basis for each 

Council to consider whether it meets their requirements recognising each Council 

will determine how best to proceed. In the case of Cheltenham this report proposes 

that the Standards Committee receives and comments on the draft Code and 

considers it for further recommendation to the Councils Constitutional Working 

Group which next meets in early September. Subject to these considerations the 

Code could either be further reviewed by the monitoring officer group or sent forward 

for ratification by the Council. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Draft 18 July 2022  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[                                    ] Council 

 

 

CODE OF MEMBERS’ CONDUCT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted on [                    
[...]
ic 

nature; 
 (b) directed to charitable purposes; or 
 (c) one of whose principal purposes 

includes the influence of public opinion 
or policy (including any political party or 
Trade Union). 

  
of which the Member of the Council is a 
member or in a position of general 
control or management. 

 
Employer Any person or body who employs, or has 

appointed, the Member. 
 
Gifts and Hospitality The name of any person, organisation, 

company or other body from whom the 
Member has received, by virtue of his 
Office, gifts or hospitality worth an 
estimated value of £50 or more. 

Page 30



Cheltenham Borough Council 

Standards Committee 

4th August 2022 

 

Report of Interim Monitoring Officer  

Hearing process for Complaints 

 

Recommendation:- 

 

That the Committee considers its present procedure for hearings and provides 
its view as to any potential changes that may assist in discharging its role 

 

Background 

 

1. The Committee has recently considered a complaint against a Member of the 
Council. Reflecting on the hearing there may be changes to the process that 
would assist the Committee both in understanding the nature and extent of the 
complaint and also in ensuring any relevant ancillary information is fully 
understood. This would include ensuring,  where appropriate, such relevant 
information is factored into any decision of the Committee. 

2. It is important to note that formal hearings before the Standards Committee are 
relatively infrequent. However it is essential to ensure that, in reaching decisions 
both in respect of the allegation and the tariff to be applied as regards a sanction 
for the failing the Committee should have access to all the relevant information. 

3. In this regard valuable feedback has been received from one of the Independent 
Persons as to their perceptions and observations in respect of the hearing and 
these have informed some initial proposals for the Committee. 

4. Having regard to future hearings it may be appropriate for the Committee to 
receive a short precis of the opinion of the Independent Persons as to their 
specific view on an allegation. Although their views form a part of the report 
submitted for the hearing, receiving their opinion on the case first hand may 
improve the understanding of the thought processes of the independent Persons 
in coming to their overall view on a complaint. This could be dealt with by being 
provided as an ancillary document to the main Report. 

5. In addition, where external organisations have dealt with the same issue albeit 
under their processes, the Committee should seek to receive a formal note of the 
decision and any reasons for findings made in the matter. Naturally, in providing a 
detailed note of these external proceedings some dependence will rest on the 
body that decided on those matters being willing or able to share the full details of 
those proceedings. 

6. The Committee is asked to consider these matters and any other steps that they 
feel may assist in the efficient and effective conduct of hearings for allegations of 
misconduct by Councillors. 

 

Page 31
Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 A unified Code of Conduct
	2022_08_04_STA_Code_of_Conduct_appendix

	6 Hearing process for Complaints



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 26 October 2022. 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Thursday, 4th August, 2022 

6.00  - 7.00 pm 
 

Attendees 

Borough Councillors: Garth Barnes (Chair), Ian Bassett-Smith, Martin Horwood, 
Peter Jeffries, Tony Oliver (Vice-Chair) and Louis Savage 

Independent Members: Mr Duncan Chittenden 

Also in attendance:  Howard Norris, Harry Mayo and Bev Thomas 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 
Cllr. Barnes was elected Chair, and Cllr. Oliver was elected Vice-Chair. 

 

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr. Tailford and Martin Jauch (Independent 

Person). 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none. 

 

4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Cllr. Savage noted that in item 4, his concern that that Members had not had 

sight of the confidential findings of the investigation needed amending to read 

‘some Members’. 

With that change in mind, the minutes of the 8th December 2021 meeting were 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

5. A UNIFIED CODE OF CONDUCT 
The Monitoring Officer began by outlining the guidance on best practice with 

regard to Codes of Conduct. Since the requirement for a council to have one 

came into existence, there had been much discussion as to both the content 

and the geographical applicability of the code. No requirement for the operation 

of a nationwide code had ever been made, and so councils had been expected 

to generate their own codes based on the requirements of the Nolan principles. 

He added that the Monitoring Officers from all the local authorities in 

Gloucestershire had been meeting virtually to consider whether it was possible 

to describe a single model for a Code of Conduct that could be adopted by all 

the councils in the group. These discussions had also included the Chief 

Executive Officer of the Gloucestershire Association of Town and Parish 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 26 October 2022. 

 

Councils, and the model code culminating from them had been circulated before 

the committee. 

The principal benefits of a uniform code included ensuring a consistency of 

approach to setting behaviours, and meant that the public would have further 

confidence in a situation where there was no ‘compare and contrast’ exercise 

between the codes of the different bodies. A uniform code would also ensure 

that, where a district or borough councillor might also be a county councillor 

and/or a parish councillor, they would be able to operate within one Code of 

Conduct. 

He acknowledged that there might be some minor variations brought about by 

specific council issues and, in respect of Stroud’s full committee system, there 

could be procedural variations as to how the code operated. However, in 

respect of the requirements made of councillors in the various local authorities, 

be they county, borough, district or parish, it was proposed those would be 

uniformly applied. The other consideration was that further requirements as 

additions to the code might emanate from central government and these would 

have to be picked up in the code in the future, recognising the role of the 

Standards Committee in considering any necessary changes. 

The layout and language of the proposed code was in the form already used in 

the existing Cheltenham code, so the change to the new code would be 

minimal. The committee was asked to consider the draft code and, if felt 

appropriate, recommend it for adoption subject to any final changes that did not 

affect the overall obligations contained in the draft. If approved, the matter 

would go forward to a meeting of the Constitution Working Group in September, 

who were presently considering general changes to the council’s constitution – 

of which the Code of Conduct formed a central part. The code would then 

proceed to Full Council for final approval. 

Members approved the report with one abstention. 
 

6. HEARING PROCESS FOR COMPLAINTS 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report, which invited Members to consider 

if there were any areas in respect of the preparation for and the hearing of a 

complaint that would assist in discharging the obligations placed on the 

Committee of ensuring a transparent process and decisions warranted on the 

available facts. 

The previous report on the agenda proposed the adoption of a unified code, but 

beyond this there was the question of the procedural steps necessary for a 

hearing. In respect of determining which complaints came forward for a full 

hearing, the council operated a flow chart for categorising and clarifying 

complaints which centred on the first principle of trying to resolve them amicably 

by use of mediation by the Monitoring Officer whenever possible. This report 

proposed that, in circumstances where a hearing became unavoidable, the 

Independent Persons would prepare a precis of their views for use of the 

committee during the hearing focusing on their concerns. This could be supplied 

as an appendix to the main report from the Monitoring or Investigating Officer. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 26 October 2022. 

 

The report also asked the committee to consider whether a further addition to 

the pre-hearing process should include a request to any third party 

organisations holding relevant decision notes to be approached to provide a 

written record of those decisions. This would of course be subject to any data 

protection considerations and the procedural rules the third party organisation 

may have. 

He noted that complaints which proceeded through the various stages, 

including the prospect of an amicable solution, coming to a point where they 

required a full hearing by the committee were few and far between. 

Nevertheless, if there were proposals that Members believed would assist them 

to discharge their hearing duties, they should be investigated. 

One Member was concerned that the structure of the complaints process 

allowed complainants to effectively be the accuser, judge and jury at the same 

time, and suggested taking an equally unified approach to assessing the validity 

of breaches of the Code of Conduct. If an allegation was made against a 

councillor from a particular authority, then that should be assessed by 

councillors who did not have a partisan or personal interest in the case. All 

councillors needed to have confidence that the Code of Conduct was being 

applied fairly and appropriately, as did the public. 

The Monitoring Officer felt that this suggestion was logical, as it would make 

sense to have a similarly unified approach to responding to departures from the 

code. It would need to be agreed with all other involved parties, but it was 

certainly a matter that the incoming Monitoring Officer could discuss in depth 

with colleagues from other authorities. 

One Member was happy to support the idea but warned of the potential risks of 

Cheltenham-based complaints being settled outside of the town. Another 

Member agreed that while marking your own homework was not appropriate, 

neither was it appropriate for your political opponents to do it.  

One Member acknowledged the risk of the process being politicised by 

opposition Members, though as an opposition Member themselves they were 

similarly concerned about the possibility of a Standards process being 

controlled by a majority party. It was essential for public confidence that the 

process was seen as fair and apolitical, and to do this they needed to ensure 

that those involved in making the decision were not in any way related to its 

surrounding context. Another Member noted that it would be difficult to reach a 

result that satisfied everyone, and it was hard to talk about hypothetical 

situations. 

One Member suggested that a short précis of the view of the Independent 

Person could be very valuable in terms of providing an impartial assessment of 

the complaint, and asked whether they could suggest an appropriate sanction 

too. The Monitoring Officer confirmed that there was no prohibition in law or 

practice to stop the Independent Person giving their view on a suitable sanction, 

though Members would always have the final decision. 

Duncan Chittenden, the Independent Person, added that he saw the code as 

much as a protection for councillors against unreasonable, vexatious or 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 26 October 2022. 

 

politicised complaints as it was a way of upholding standards. He stressed the 

need for a fair complaints process, and said he would not remain part of the 

process if he felt it was becoming politicised. It was also possible that he could 

be placed in an uncomfortable public-facing position if he had to make strong 

comments about a Member’s conduct. 

One Member suggested adding two further recommendations to the report. The 

first was that the Independent Person could be invited, but not required, to 

make recommendations as part of their précis, attached as a separate report. 

The second was that a formal note could be attached covering the decisions of 

external organisations that had dealt with similar issues, which would not apply 

in many cases but could be very useful when it did. 

One Member added that they had not answered the previous question about 

evidence being considered that not all Members had seen. In inviting 

complainants to put things in writing, they could be encouraged to provide 

evidence that all councillors had or could have seen. 

One Member agreed that receiving a précis of the Independent Person’s view 

would be very useful. They could not ‘farm out’ complaints to other authorities, 

but could invite the opinions of councillors from other authorities on the validity 

of the complaint, since they would then be using the same Code of Conduct. 

This offered a politically balanced way of getting further opinions, and protected 

the Independent Person from the possible downside of their public facing role. 

Another Member noted that in trying to obtain an apolitical view, this might 

guarantee politicisation, since councillors from other authorities were very likely 

to represent a political party. 

One Member stressed the importance of the body remaining independent, and 

warned that involving people from other authorities might muddy the waters. 

The Independent Person noted that the issue was what happened when the 

committee considered a complaint related closely to the council. The Monitoring 

Officer clarified that complaints involving councillors in this authority needed to 

be dealt with within this authority. The independent voice within that process is 

the Independent Person. Additional voices, such as councillors from other 

authorities, would not carry the same weight. 

The Monitoring Officer asked for Members’ approval that he continue to seek a 

unified approach with Monitoring Officers from other local authorities in 

Gloucestershire. The Chair confirmed that this was the view of the committee, 

and that combining shared expertise and experience would strengthen the 

process. 

The recommendations were unanimously approved. 

 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
There was none. 

 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
28th October 2022. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 26 October 2022. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 


